
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 13th October, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 September 2015.

1 - 4

7  TACKLING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE 
- TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry on tackling 
domestic violence and abuse.

5 - 54

8  COMMUNITY SAFETY RELATED MATTERS

To consider a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting a series of 
summaries of community safety related issues 
identified by the Scrutiny Board.

55 - 
76



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

77 - 
100

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 17 November 2015 at 1.30 pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, A Gabriel, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, A Khan, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

22 Late Items 

There were no late items.

23 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

24 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley, P Grahame 
and M Iqbal.  Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was 
substituting for Councillor M Iqbal and Councillor P Gruen for Councillor P 
Grahame.

25 Minutes - 21 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

26 Matters arising from the minutes 

 Minute No. 17 – Refreshed Safer Leeds Strategy 2015-16

The Board requested an update regarding a breakdown of PCSOs across all 
Wards.  This was to be provided at the October Board meeting as part of the 
community safety theme.

Minute No. 20 – Work Schedule

Members were advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner was unable 
to attend the October Board meeting.  He was also unable to attend in 
November and December.  It was suggested that an additional Board meeting 
or working group meeting be arranged involving the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

It was advised that Tenant Scrutiny Board was undertaking an inquiry on the 
environment of estates.  The agreed terms of reference had been circulated 
for information.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2015

RESOLVED – That the Board be kept informed regarding arrangements for 
meeting the Police and Crime Commissioner.

27 Housing related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
summary of housing issues that the Board had previously identified.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member (Regeneration, Transport 

and Planning)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Mark Ireland, Service Manager (Private Sector Housing)
- Maggie Gjessing, Executive Manager (Regeneration).

The key areas of discussion were as follows:

Council House Growth Programme

 An update on development of the Council House Growth Programme.
 Exploring opportunities to more evenly distribute affordable housing 

across Leeds.
 Grant funding arrangements to Registered Providers and the need to 

encourage greater appetite for future developments.
 Concern about the future of housing associations and the support 

arrangements in place.

Empty Homes Strategy

 The reduction in long term empty homes over recent years.
 Clarification sought regarding Council Tax collection rates for empty 

homes that had been unoccupied for more than 2 years.  Members 
also sought clarification as to whether the current charging threshold of 
150% could be increased.

 
[...]
tate Management arrangements – Enforcement of tenancy 
agreements

 Concern about inconsistent approaches to breaches of tenancy 
agreement.

 Clarity and the need for better communication surrounding Council and 
tenant responsibilities.

 Development of a single approach for those tenants that may require 
assistance in maintaining their gardens.

Housing Forums

 The role of existing Forums and the recognised need to encourage 
external representatives to have a greater input in terms of sharing 
their views and best practices.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2015

Temporary Accommodation

 Development of supported housing provision and a review to be 
undertaken of the Council’s requirements.  The Board asked to receive 
further information on this.

 Clarification sought regarding the support needs of refugees.  It was 
advised that the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board was 
undertaking some work in relation to this.

RESOVLED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the requests for information / clarification be provided.

(Councillor R Lewis left the meeting at 2.30pm, Councillor D Coupar at 
2.40pm, Councillor A Khan at 3.00pm and Councillor P Gruen at 3.40pm 
during the consideration of this item.)

28 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

Further to the Board’s discussion, it was agreed that the following be added to 
the work schedule: 

 That the environment themed report scheduled for November also 
includes details surrounding the management of waste, and particularly 
the disposal of bulky waste, in high rise housing.

 That a report on the Community lettings policy proposals be scheduled 
for the Board’s November meeting.

 That the housing themed report scheduled for December also includes 
information on how the role of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
and the Devolution Agenda may impact on local housing decision-
making. 

 That the community safety themed report in October also includes 
details of the role and funding arrangements relating to LeedsWatch.

RESOVLED – That the work schedule, as amended, be approved.

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 13 October 2015 at 1.30pm (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.50pm)

Page 4



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 13th October 2015

Subject: Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse – Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry aimed at tackling domestic violence and abuse.

2.0 Background information

2.1 The former Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board conducted an in-depth 
inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse, with a particular focus on improving 
the early detection and referral of victims and perpetrators of domestic violence and 
abuse. 

2.2 The inquiry concluded in March 2014 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 
findings and recommendations was published on 9th June 2014.  This report is 
available via the Council’s website (click here for inquiry report).  The Safer and 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board received a formal response to its 
recommendations in September 2014 and tracked progress in February 2015.

2.3 It now falls within the remit of the Enviro
[...]
 the city’s greenspaces and make 

them safe places
 Monitoring of licensed premises in the city’s parks
Partners / Stakeholders: WYP, Housing Leeds, LASBT, P&C

v. CCTV Installation and Maintenance
 Installation of new CCTV Public Surveillance Systems
 Maintenance and repair of existing CCTV Public Surveillance Systems, 

UTC and EN camera faults
 Bus Lane Enforcement – quotes, design, installation and maintenance 
 Maintenance of WYP ANPR cameras
 Technical support to all functions in the control room 
 Consultancy and advice for other Internal LCC departments 
 Attend ANPR faults on behalf of WYP
 LASBT team – vehicle streaming to Control Room 
Partners / Stakeholders: Housing Leeds, WYP, METRO, UTC, Parking 
Services, Civica

12. Key Issues/ Challenges

Leedswatch has grown in size over the years and a recent restructure has enabled 
a more aligned, flexible and responsive operational structure, capable of better 
meeting existing and new operational demands.

The ongoing challenge is it to exploit opportunities to develop new income 
generating activity.  In order to achieve this, the service needs to operate more 
flexibly and the management structure needs to be better aligned to the needs of 
the business.

Delegated Function - Currently costs to run the CCTV network are expensive and 
some Community Committees are unhappy about the costs currently levied by BT 
for cameras in their areas.  The service is aiming to move towards a more cost 
effective digital solution in 2018 when the current BT contract comes to an end.  
Furthermore, a review of camera locations is required to ensure that cameras are in 
the right place, and where they are not, that these are de-commissioned.  This will 
take place as part of the service digitisation project which is currently being worked 
up between Leedswatch, IMCT and PPPU.

Page 65



12

13. Plans/ Next Steps

 Leedswatch wants to explore opportunities to expand and generate income. A 
new Business Development Manager
[...]
Adults 
Service’s, Schools, Environmental Services and Housing Leeds.

Since 2008, the Council has entered into a service level agreement with West 
Yorkshire Police for the provision of PCSOs.  At the beginning of 2014/15, there 
were 294 budgeted PCSO’s across the city, 165 of which were part funded through 
Council budgets. A further 23 PCSOs were funded through a range of other sources 
including, Community Committees, NHS Leeds, City Centre Markets, the White 
Rose Shopping Centre, some Parish Councils and Housing Leeds.  These are 
dedicated resources deployed solely for the use by the funder.   All other PCSOs 
are funded via the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  At the 
end of 2015/16 West Yorkshire Police (WYP) are forecasting that the total number 
of PCSO’s in Leeds will reduce to 230, with further reductions expected thereafter.

Leeds City Council funded PCSO’s are currently allocated on a 5 per Ward basis.  
The full costs of a PCSO is £31,524 per annum, with the Council paying 21% of the 
costs (£6,620) and the remaining 79% (£24,904) being paid for by the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  The total Leeds City Council 
budget for PCSOs is £1.060m per annum. The current funding arrangements were 
agreed in 2014/15 for a 2 year period, and will end on 31st March 2016.

A breakdown of PCSOs per Ward will also be circulated to Board Members for 
consideration at today’s meeting as requested.

15. Key Issues/ Challenges

The negotiations regarding the number and deployment of PCSO’s within Leeds 
from April 2016 are not finalised, but a number of principles are now clear.  The 
Police and PCC have reaffirmed their support for PCSOs.  They will continue to 
play an important part in Neighbourhood Policing across West Yorkshire.  At 
present, within Leeds, there is a core number of PCSOs which are fully paid for by 
the Police.  This number is likely to reduce.  

The distribution of PCSOs across West Yorkshire will be determined by a broad 
demand analysis undertaken by the Police in conjunction with Leeds University.  
The PCC has indicated that he will continue to support joint funded PCSOs but will 
require a higher contribution from local authorities or other sponsoring partners.  In 
return for a larger financial contribution towards PCSO’s costs, the PCC has 
committed to offering the Council greater influence over the use of PCSO resources 
to support the delivery of Leeds City Council priorities. 

Page 67



14

Clearly the issues raised have significant implications.  If the contribution required is 
50%, this would increase the Council’s costs by £1.5m to retain present numbers.  If 
the Council maintains its current level of spend, only 67 PCSOs could be afforded.   
Given that it is unlikely that the Council will be able to increase spend at a time 
when it is facing further funding reductions, it is highly likely that there will be less 
Council sponsored PCSOs from April 2016.  

16. Plans/ Next Steps

Over the coming weeks, Leeds City Council will work with the Police on a model 
that both organisations can afford which seeks to preserve some of the essential 
elements of Neighbourhood Policing and builds on successful partnership 
initiatives, such as utilising PCSOs to tackle noise nuisance.  However, the funding 
reductions faced by both the Police and the Council are not without consequences 
and the current numbers and model for deployment cannot be maintained and are 
very likely to change.

Page 68



15

Appendix 2
17. Safer Leeds Services ‘Plans on Page’

Within the Safer Leeds Strategy is a high level ‘Plan on a Page’ (2015/16) which 
sets out the focus of partnership activity in line with the 3 shared priorities: 

 Promoting community tolerance and respect
 Keeping people safe from harm  
 Protecting property and the rights of citizens

The Board requested the details of the Safer Leeds Services contributions to the 
strategy and these are included whe
[...]
ute No. 217, 5th March 2014, the Director of Environment and 
Housing submitted a report which sought approval to proceed with the 
redevelopment of the Kirkstall Road recycling site. The report highlighted how 
the proposed scheme would provide major enhancements to recycling 
facilities and services for residents in this area of the city, and which aimed to 
support a further increase in recycling performance.

The submitted report and the exempt appendix provided Members with details 
of 2 options: Option 1 included the development of a ‘re-use shop’ within the 
project, whilst Option 2 excluded it.

Members discussed the updated costings and the factors which had led them 
to be revised.  

Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the submitted report, designated as 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was considered in private at the conclusion of 
the meeting, it was  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the appointment of the preferred contractor, to complete the 

design and carry out construction of the proposed Kirkstall Road 
recycling site, in accordance with the details contained within the 
submitted exempt appendix 1 (i.e. Option 1 - including the 
development of a re-use shop), be approved;

(b) That a further injection into Capital Scheme No. 16169 of £943k, to be 
funded through a combination of additional unsupported borrowing 
and grant, be approved, giving a total approved budget of £5.243m;

(c) That authority to spend up to a total of £5.243m on the re-development 
of Kirkstall Road recycling site be approved;

Page 89



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2015

(d) That the necessary authority be delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Housing in order to approve the completion of the 
contract award, and to take any necessary action associated with the 
contract and/or contract award.

ECONOMY AND CULTURE

48 Best Council Plan - Strong E
[...]
ohn Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Jim Fergusson, Olga 
Gailite, Michael Healey, Maddy Hunter, 
Roderic Morgan, Jane Wilson and Jackie 
Worthington

11 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone in attendance, particularly Jane Wilson to her 
first Board meeting.

12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

13 Late Items 

The Board received a copy of the draft terms of reference for the Board’s 
inquiry on the environment of estates.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website (Minute No. 18 
refers).

14 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Christine Gregory and Peter 
Middleton.

15 Minutes - 1 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 8 – Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations – Review of 
Annual Tenancy Visits (ATVs)

The Board was advised that a detailed update on the mobile working pilot will 
be provided at the October meeting.  

An update on the implementation of the Board’s recommendations in relation 
to ATVs will be provided at the January meeting.  

Page 97



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

The Board also discussed the addition of a further recommendation in relation 
to promoting tenant insurance as part of the ATV.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above updates be provided at the October and January Board 
meetings.

(b) That an update on promoting tenant insurance as part of the ATV be 
provided at the January meeting. 

17 Chair's Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board with an opportunity to update 
Board Members on some of the areas of work and activity since the July 
meeting.

The Chair updated the Board on hi
[...]
lti-disciplinary teams were being established to undertake 
estate walkabouts and more accurately reflect local aspirations.

 The need to continue to look at improving ‘systems’ across service 
areas.

 The need to improve the general awareness of tenants and officers in 
relation to waste.

 Clarification regarding support arrangements available to local 
organisations to help improve the environment of estates.

 The role of PCSOs as being the eyes and ears on estates. 
 A suggestion that a Safer Leeds representative be invited to attend the 

October Board meeting to discuss the role of PCSOs   
 Development of a partnership approach in relation to environment 

standards.
 A suggestion that the Board undertakes 3 estate walkabouts focussed 

on a diverse range of estates.
 Consideration of further sources of information that the Board may wish 

to receive, particularly, Area Action Plans and the Annual Standards 
Plan.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the Board approves the draft terms of reference for the Board’s 
inquiry on the environment of estates

(b)  The 3 estates be identified which could act as examples throughout 
the inquiry including hosting walkabouts for Board Members. 

(c)  That a Safer Leeds representative be invited to attend the October 
Board meeting in relation to the role of PCSOs.

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 7 October 2015 at 1.30pm (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.10pm)

Page 99

http://www.continental-landscapes.co.uk/websites/leeds/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 September 2015
	7 Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	8 Community Safety Related Matters
	9 Work Schedule
	item 8 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	appendix 2 - Printed minutes 23rd-Sep-2015 13.00 Executive Board
	appendix 3 - Draft minutes of Tenant Scrutiny Board 02 09 15




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, A Khan, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

30 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information that was 
subsequently made available on the Council’s website:

 A breakdown of Council funded Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs) per Ward. (Minute no. 36 refers)

The Board also received the following exempt supplementary information:

 Police Community Support Officers in Leeds – background relating to 
current city-wide allocation.  (Minute no. 36 refers)

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
part of agenda item 8, ‘Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in Leeds 
– background relating to current city-wide allocation’, which has been 
designated as containing exempt information, as defined in Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7) ‘information relating to any action taken 
or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime’. (Minute No. 36 refers)

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor D Collins.

34 Minutes - 15 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

35 Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the progress made from the Scrutiny Inquiry aimed at tackling 
domestic violence and abuse.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Supt Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Gail Faulkner, Head of Social Work, Children’s Social Work Services
- Louise Hackett, Domestic Violence Breakthrough Programme Lead, 

Safer Leeds.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on support for male and same sex victims of domestic 
violence.

 Ongoing initiatives to address adolescent to parent abuse, with 
particular reference to the PACT programme which had now received 
additional Family Valued funding to help increase capacity.

 The newly established Front Door Safeguarding Hub which aimed to 
provide an immediate pro-active response to all high risk cases.

 Advocacy and support to those victims which required school places 
for their children.

 The new perpetrator programme funded by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which was expected to be available in Leeds from 
December 2015.  

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – It was agreed by the Scrutiny Board in February 
2015 that this recommendation had been agreed

 Recommendation 2 – Achieved
 Recommendation 3 – Achieved
 Recommendation 4 – Achieved
 Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 6 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 7 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 9 – Achieved
 Recommendation 10 – It was agreed by the Scrutiny Board in February 

2015 that this recommendation had been agreed
 Recommendation 11 – It was agreed by the Scrutiny Board in February 

2015 that this recommendation had been agreed
 Recommendation 12 – Achieved



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

 Recommendation 13 – Achieved
 Recommendation 14 – Achieved
 Recommendation 15 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 16 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 17 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 18 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 19 – Achieved
 Recommendation 20 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 21 – It was agreed by the Scrutiny Board in February 

2015 that this recommendation had been agreed
 Recommendation 22 – Achieved
 Recommendation 23 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 24 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 25 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 26 – Achieved
 Recommendation 27 – Achieved
 Recommendation 28 – Achieved
 Recommendation 29 – Achieved.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above status of recommendations be approved.
(b) That a further tracking report be brought back to the Board before the 

end of the municipal year.

36 Community Safety Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
a series of summaries of community safety related issues identified by the 
Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Supt Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)

The key areas of discussion were:

New Psychoactive Substances (NPS)

 The role of West Yorkshire Trading Standards in tackling NPS.
 The need to review best practice of other local authorities in tackling 

this issue.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

 Making best use of existing legislation to adopt a proactive response to 
tackling NPS.  The Board requested to be kept informed of progress 
linked to the new Psychoactive Substances Bill, due to be law in early 
2016, and the implications surrounding the new legislative powers.

 An update on the police response to NPS at local festivals. 

Human Trafficking

 An update on human trafficking in Leeds. The Board noted that West 
Yorkshire Police had undertaken a major investigation over the last 18 
months involving an organised operation.

 Initiatives in place to address the interconnected safeguarding issues.
 The important role of the UK Border Agency in terms of working more 

closely with partners in tackling human trafficking.

Prostitution

 A continuing decline of visible prostitution in terms of street sex work.
 The need for greater intelligence regarding the extent of indoor sex 

work and impacts on individuals, families, businesses and 
communities.

 An update on progress made in tackling prostitution in Holbeck and the 
effectiveness of a managed area approach.

 The need for more practical support to address issues in the Holbeck 
area.  In particular, the need to invest more street cleansing resources 
and improve pathways to housing support for individuals wanting to exit 
prostitution.  It was requested that the directorate formulates proposals 
aimed at addressing the additional support needs of the Holbeck area 
and reports this back to the Scrutiny Board by the next Community 
Safety themed meeting.

 Concern about the responsiveness of the 101 non-emergency service.
 Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken by the Third Sector 

in engaging with sex workers, particularly in terms of improving 
relationships with the Police and increasing confidence to report a wide 
range of safeguarding concerns.  

Leedswatch

 Confirmation that concerns had been expressed by Community 
Committees about the costs levied by BT for cameras in their areas.  
The Board was advised that the service was aiming to move towards a 
more cost effective solution in 2018 when the current contract came to 
an end.

 The Board requested to receive a scoping report outlining potential 
future options for delivery of this service.  Linked to this, the Board also 
requested comparator information in terms of CCTV systems operated 
by other local authorities.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs)

 The current allocation and deployment of Council funded PCSOs 
across Leeds.

 That the original cohort of 294 budgeted PCSOs at the beginning of 
2014/15 had continued to reduce as vacancies were not being filled 
(the current number of PCSOs across Leeds is now 230). However, it 
was noted that vacancies involving Council funded PCSOs were 
prioritised to be filled.

 That the negotiations regarding the number and deployment of PCSOs 
within Leeds from April 2016 were not finalised.  However, the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had indicated that he 
will continue to support joint funded PCSOs but will require a higher 
contribution from local authorities or other sponsoring partners.

 Confirmation that initial discussions had taken place with the PCC 
regarding a proposal to increase the current contribution for Council 
funded PCSOs from 21% to 50%.  

 The potential budget implications in maintaining the current level of 
Council funded PCSOs.

 The Board agreed to set up a working group in order to undertake 
further Scrutiny into this matter.

Following consideration of the supplementary document ‘Police Community 
Support Officers in Leeds – background relating to current city-wide 
allocation’, designated as exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7), which was considered in 
private during the meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That a working group meeting of the Scrutiny Board be set up as soon 

as possible to undertake further Scrutiny into the provision of PCSOs in 
Leeds.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 3.00pm and Councillor P Grahame at 
4.15pm, during the consideration of this item.)

37 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The Board received a brief verbal update on migration following a discussion 
at the most recent meeting of Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities).  It 
was highlighted that the minutes to the meeting would be shared with Board 
Members.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

In relation to the Board’s request to set up a working group meeting regarding 
the provision of PCSOs, the Chair advised that arrangements for this meeting 
would be made as soon as possible and communicated to Board Members in 
due course. 

RESOLVED – That the work schedule, as amended, be approved.

(Councillor M Lyons left the meeting at 4.45pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 17 November 2015 at 1.30 p.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00 p.m.)

(The meeting concluded at 4.47pm)


